Changes in the present value of the obligation

Present value of the obligation - Opening period 8.405,35   6.600,34

Current service cost 776,33   708,09

Interest cost 176,20   171,61

Service cost recognition 0,00   0,00

Benefits paid by the employer (351,57)   (486,52)

Additional payments  266,57   375,35

Actuarial loss 725,30   1.036,47

Present value at the end of fiscal year 9.998,18   8.405,35

The sensitivity analysis of the actuarial calculation outcome for the company is analyzed as follows:

By using a higher by 0,5% discount rate the actuarial obligation would be lower by 8%. In contrary if the
discount rate was increased by 0,5% the actuarial obligation would be higher by 9%.

The relevant sensitivity checks for the expected salaries % increase are as follows:
If the expected salaries % increase was increased by 0,5% then the actuarial obligation would be higher by

9% and if the expected salaries % increase was decreased by 0,5% then the actuarial obligation would be

lower by 8%.

The actuarial obligation for the Company for each scenario mentioned above is analyzed as follows:

 Actuarial Obligation % Change

Discount rate increase by 0,5% 8.819811 -8%

Discount rate decrease by 0,5% 10.502.423 9%

Expected salaries % increase by 0,5% 10.489.670 9%

Expected salaries % decrease by 0,5% 8.822.996 -8%

5.38 Suppliers and other liabilities

The analysis for the Company and the Group is as follows:

  Company  Group

  31/12/2016 31/12/2015 31/12/2016 31/12/2015

State-owned entities 40,37 119,27 40,37 119,27

Abroad suppliers 34.109,60 29.959,70 36.952,13 32.041,52

Domestic suppliers 22.212,63 39.192,14 37.999,32 35.852,41

Liabilities from customers loyalty programs 12.114,38 9.110,00 12.114,38 9.110,01

Total 68.476,97  78.381,11 87.106,19  77.123,21

The balance “Abroad suppliers” mainly relates to liabilities resulting from aircraft maintenance, fuel and

aircraft leases.

The carrying amounts of suppliers and other liabilities approach their fair values.
Liabilities from customers’ loyalty programs due refer to the amount that, as assessed by the Company, will

be covered in the subsequent year.
Liabilities from customer loyalty programs included in the account payable and other liabilities relate to the

amount estimated by the Company and the Group that will be redeemed in the following year.

 AEGEAN AIRLINES S.A.   amounts in thousand €

[…]

organizations.

Interest rate risk

The Group’s policy is to minimize interest rate cash flow risk exposure on long – term financing.

With relation to the above risk the Group has hedged a portion of its financial leases obligations.

Jet fuel risk
The Group is exposed to the fluctuations of the price of oil which directly influences the price of jet fuel. To

manage this risk the Group enters into derivative contracts on oil products in order to hedge part of its

projected jet fuel needs.

The following tables present:

 The sensitivity of the period’s result as well as of the equity’s if a reasonable movement of +/- 50 basis

points in the Euro / USD exchange rate takes place.

 The sensitivity of the period’s result as well as of the equity’s in a reasonable movement of +/- 10 basis

points in the interest rates.

 The sensitivity of the period’s result as well as of the equity’s in a reasonable movement of +/- $75/ΜΤ in

the Jet fuel price.

Company
31/12/2016

Balance
Sheet value

Foreign exchange risk Interest rate risk Fuel price risk

  +50 bps -50 bps +10 bps -10 bps +75
USD/MT

-75
USD/MT

Financial Assets
Available for sale

3.952,74 - - (6,96) 6,99 - -

Receivables 23.867,94 (80,00) 80,77 - - - -

Cash and cash
equivalents

94.967,79 (318,32) 321,36 - - - -

Derivatives 29.850,58 (1.412,33) 1.425,63 25,97 (26,04) 17.428,37 (17.428,37)

Liabilities (69.736,72) 233,75 (235,98)

Net earnings after
tax/Equity

 (164,58) 166,14 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00

Total
comprehensive
income after
tax/Equity

  (1.412,33) 1.425,63 19,01 (19,05) 17.428,37 (17.428,37)

Company
 31/12/2015

Balance
Sheet value

Foreign exchange risk Interest rate risk
Fuel price risk

  +50 bps -50 bps +10 bps -10 bps +75
USD/MT

-75
USD/MT

Financial Assets
Available for sale

19.316,81 (29,83) 30,11 (11,31) 11,35  -

Receivables 22.855,60 (74,19) 74,87 - - - -

 AEGEAN AIRLINES S.A.   amounts in thousand €

 74

Restricted Cash 36.392,03 (118,12) 119,21 - - - -

Cash and cash
equivalents

39.307,89 (127,59) 128,77 - - - -

Derivatives (27.191,17) (1.160,00) 1.170,61 180,17 (181,28) 17.225,89 (17.225,89)

Liabilities (74.381,70) 241,43 (243,66) - - - -

Net earnings after
tax/Equity

- (78,46) 79,19 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00

Total
comprehensive
income after
tax/Equity

- (1.189,84) 1.200,72 168,86 (169,94) 17.225,89 (17.225,89)

Group
 31/12/2016

Balance
Sheet value

Foreign exchange risk Interest rate risk
Fuel price risk

  +50 bps -50 bps +10 bps -10 bps +75
USD/MT

-75
USD/MT

Financial Assets
Available for sale

3.952,74 0,00 0,00 (6,96) 6,99 - -

Receivables 30.226,20 (101,32) 102,28 - - - -

Cash and cash
equivalents

99.703,45 (334,20) 337,38 - - - -

Derivatives 29.850,58 (1.412,33) 1.425,63 25,97 (26,04) 17.428,37 (17.428,37)

Liabilities (71.301,56) 239,00 (241,27) - - - -

Net earnings after
tax/Equity

- (196,52) 198,39 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00

Total

comprehensive
income after
tax/Equity

 - (1.412,33) 1.425,63 19,01 (19,05) 17.428,37 (17.428,37)

Group
 31/12/2015

Balance
Sheet value

Foreign exchange risk Interest rate risk
Fuel price risk

  +50 bps -50 bps +10 bps -10 bps +75
USD/MT

-75
USD/MT

Financial Assets
Available for sale

19.316,81 (29,83) 30,11 (11,31) 11,35 -  -

Receivables 31.596,97 (102,56) 103,51 -  - -  -

Restricted Cash 36.392,03 (118,12) 119,21 -  -  -  -

Cash and cash
equivalents

40.122,82 (130,23) 131,43 -  -  -  -

Derivatives (27.191,17) (1.160,00) 1.170,61 180,17 (181,28) 17.225,89 (17.225,89)

Liabilities (74.601,75) 242,15 (244,38) -  -  -  -

Net earnings after
tax/Equity

-  (108,77) 109,77 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00

 AEGEAN AIRLINES S.A.   amounts in thousand €

 75

Total
comprehensive
income after
tax/Equity

-  (1.189,84) 1.200,72 168,86 (169,94) 17.225,89 (17.225,89)

 Fair value hierarchy levels

Company 31/12/2016 Derivative type Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

Assets

Forward contracts in USD (FWD) -  16.841,48 -

Jet fuel commodity swaps (FWD) -  17.337,23 -

Interest rate swaps (IRS) -  0,00 -

Bonds (commercial portfolio)  4.977,74 -  -

Total assets  4.977,74 34.178,71 -

Liabilities

Forward contracts in USD  -  586,91   -

Jet fuel commodity swaps (FWD) -  3.147,29 -

Interest rate swaps (FWD) -  593,93 -

Total liabilities (IRS)  4.328,13 -

Fair value hierarchy levels

Company 31/12/2015 Derivative type Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

  €000 €000 €000

Assets

Forward contracts in USD (FWD)  - 33.987,66  -

Jet fuel commodity swaps (FWD)  - 0,00  -

Interest rate swaps   - 317,08  -

Bonds (commercial portfolio) (IRS) 42.510,20   -

Total assets  42.510,20 34.304,74 -

Liabilities

Forward contracts in USD (FWD)  - 1.342,88   -

Jet fuel commodity swaps (FWD)  - 59.117,38 -

Interest rate swaps (IRS) - 1.035,66 -

Total liabilities   61.495,91 -

 AEGEAN AIRLINES S.A.   amounts in thousand €

 76

Level 1 values refer to published prices and Level 2 values are based on measurement techniques.

In particular, bonds and shares are traded in active markets and they are valued at their market value
according to the balance sheet date. Derivatives are valued using as a reference international pricing

platforms.